
100-METER DASH
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Laverne Smith	 Jr.	 10.07	 5/14/1976	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
2.	 Larry Jackson	 Sr.	 10.10	 5/29/1976	 Wichita, Kan.	 USTFF Championships
	 Laverne Smith	 Jr.	 10.10	 5/14/1976	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
4.	 Larry Jackson	 Jr.	 10.20	 5/29/1976	 Wichita, Kan.	 USTFF Championships
	 Cliff Wiley	 So.	 10.20	 5/29/1976	 Wichita, Kan.	 USTFF Championships
6.	 Larry Jackson	 Jr.	 10.23^	 6/20/1976	 Eugene, Ore.	 U.S. Olympic Trials
7.	 Adrian Jones		  10.24	 1980	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 USC Invitational	
8.	 Pierre Lisk		  10.25	 5/15/1995	 Ames, Iowa	 Big Eight Championships
9.	 Laverne Smith	 Jr.	 10.30	 1976	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays
10.			   10.34	 5/14/1976	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Laverne Smith	 Jr.	 10.07	 5/14/1976	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
2.	 Larry Jackson	 Sr.	 10.10	 5/29/1976	 Wichita, Kan.	 USTFF Championships
3.	 Cliff Wiley	 So.	 10.20	 5/29/1976	 Wichita, Kan.	 USTFF Championships
4.	 Adrian Jones		  10.24	 1980	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 USC Invitational	
5.	 Pierre Lisk		  10.25	 5/15/1995	 Ames, Iowa	 Big Eight Championships
6.	 Charlie Tidwell		  10.34	 1969	 Houston, Texas	 Houston Invitational	
7.	 DeMario Johnson	 Sr.	 10.37 A	 5/17/2014	 Lubbock, Texas	 Big 12 Championships
8.	 Leo Bookman		  10.44	 5/19/2002	 Columbia, Mo.	 Big 12 Championships	

200-METER DASH
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Larry Jackson	 Jr.	 20.27	 1976	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
2.	 Leo Bookman	 Jr.	 20.37	 5/19/2003	 Austin, Texas	 Big 12 Championships
3.	 Mark Lutz		  20.42^	 6/21/1976	 Eugene, Ore.	 U.S. Olympic Trials
4.	 Leo Bookman	 Jr.	 20.47	 6/14/2003	 Sacramento, Calif.	 NCAA Championships
	 Leo Bookman	 Jr.	 20.47	 5/30/2003	 Lincoln, Neb.	 NCAA Midwest Regional
6.	 Larry Jackson	 Jr.	 20.58	 6/21/1976	 Eugene, Ore.	 U.S. Olympic Trials
7.	 Leo Bookman	 Jr.	 20.62	 6/13/2003	 Sacremento, Calif.	 NCAA Championships
	 Mark Lutz		  20.62hc (220y)	 1973	 Bakersfield, Calif.	 AAU Championships
	 Paul Williams		  20.62hc (220y)	 1958	 Mission, Kan.	 Missouri Valley AAU Championships
10.	 Mark Lutz		  20.72	 6/21/1976	 Eugene, Ore.	 U.S. Olympic Trials

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Larry Jackson	 Jr.	 20.27	 1976	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
2.	 Leo Bookman	 Jr.	 20.37	 5/19/2003	 Austin, Texas	 Big 12 Championships
3.	 Mark Lutz		  20.42	 6/21/1976	 Eugene, Ore.	 U.S. Olympic Trials
4.	 Paul Williams		  20.62hc (220y)	 1958	 Mission, Kan.	 Missouri Valley AAU Championships

MEN’S OUTDOOR TOP-10 



400-METER DASH
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Kyle Clemons	 Sr.	 45.10	 5/5/2013	 Waco, Texas	 Big 12 Championship
2.	 Deon Hogan		  45.38	 1980	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
3.	 Kyle Clemons	 Jr.	 45.44	 6/7/2012	 Des Moines, Iowa	 NCAA Championships
	 Waddell Smith		  45.44h	 5/15/1976	 Lincoln. Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
5.	 Kyle Clemons	 Sr.	 45.49	 5/25/2013	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA West Preliminary
6.	 MIchael Joseph	 So.	 45.68 A	 5/15/2022	 Lubbock, Texas	 Big 12 Championship
7.	 Deon Hogan	 So.	 45.71	 6/7/1980	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA Championships
8.	 Randy Benson		  45.74h	 5/15/1976	 Lincoln. Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
9.	 Michael Joseph	 So.	 45.81 A	 5/14/2022	 Lubbock, Texas	 Big 12 Championship
10.	 Kyle Clemons	 Jr.	 45.91	 5/13/2012	 Manhattan, Kan.	 Big 12 Championship

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Kyle Clemons	 Sr.	 45.10	 5/5/2013	 Waco, Texas	 Big 12 Championship
2.	 Deon Hogan		  45.38	 1980	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
3.	 Waddell Smith		  45.44h	 5/15/1976	 Lincoln. Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
4.	 Michael Joseph	 So.	 45.68 A	 5/15/2022	 Lubbock, Texas	 Big 12 Championship
5.	 Randy Benson		  45.74h	 5/15/1976	 Lincoln. Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
6.	 Rodney Bullock		  46.03	 1982	 Norman, Okla.	 Big Eight Championships
7.	 Lester Mickens		  46.14	 1979	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
8.	 Strymar Livingston	 Jr.	 46.17	 4/22/2016	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
9.	 Mike Ricks		  46.22	 6/5/1980	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA Championships
10.	 Ivan Henry	 Jr.	 46.24	 5/13/2018	 Waco, Texas	 Big 12 Championship
	 Stan Whitaker		  46.24	 5/31/1980	 Wichita, Kan.	 TFA Championships

800-METER RUN
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Jim Ryun	 Fr.	 1:44.3hc (880y)	 6/10/1966	 Terre Haute, Ind.	 USTFF Outdoor Championships
2.	 Bryce Hoppel	 Jr.	 1:44.41	 6/7/2019	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA Outdoor Championships
3.	 Bryce Hoppel	 Jr.	 1:45.26 q	 6/5/2019	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA Outdoor Championships
4.	 Bryce Hoppel	 So.	 1:45.67	 6/8/2018	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Outdoor Championships
5.	 Jeremy Mims	 Sr.	 1:45.86	 6/11/2005	 Sacramento, Calif.	 NCAA Outdoor Championships
6.	 Bryce Hoppel	 Jr.	 1:45.87	 4/26/2019	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 National Relay Championships
7.	 Bryce Hoppel	 Jr.	 1:45.95	 5/12/2019	 Norman, Okla.	 Big 12 Championship
8.	 Bryce Hoppel	 Jr.	 1:46.09q	 5/24/2019	 Sacramento, Calif.	 NCAA West Preliminary
9.	 Tommy McCall		  1:46.46	 1979	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
10.	 Jeremy Mims	 Sr.	 1:46.51	 5/28/2005	 Norman, Okla.	 Midwest Regional Championships

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Jim Ryun	 Fr.	 1:44.3hc (880y)	 6/10/1966	 Terre Haute, Ind.	 USTFF Outdoor Championships
2.	 Bryce Hoppel	 So.	 1:45.67	 6/8/2018	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Outdoor Championships
3.	 Jeremy Mims	 Sr.	 1:45.86	 6/11/2005	 Sacramento, Calif.	 NCAA Outdoor Championships
4.	 Tommy McCall		  1:46.46	 1979	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
5.	 Strymar Livingston	 Sr.	 1:46.84	 5/26/2017	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA West Preliminary
6.	 Charlie Gruber	 Jr.	 1:46.99^	 6/24/2000	 Boston, Mass.	 CanAm Series
7.	 Lowell Paul		  1:47.4hc (880y)^	 6/10/1966	 Terre Haute, Ind.	 USTFF Outdoor Championships
8.	 Lowell Janzen		  1:47.7hc (880y)	 1957	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA Outdoor Championships
9.	 Stacey Smiedala		  1:48.29 	 1989	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
10.	 Wes Santee		  1:48.3h^	 1953	 Oslo, Norway	 AAU Tour

MEN’S OUTDOOR TOP-10 



1,500-METER RUN
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Jim Ryun	 So.	 3:33.1h^	 7/9/1967	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 USA vs. British Commonwealth
2.	 Jim Ryun	 So.	 3:34.0hc (mile)	 6/23/1967	 Bakersfield, Calif.	 AAU Championships
3.	 Jim Ryun	 Fr.	 3:34.2hc (mile)	 7/17/1966	 Berkley, Calif.	 All-American Invitational
4.	 Jim Ryun	 So.	 3:35.9hc (mile)	 6/2/1967	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 Compton Invitational
5.	 Jim Ryun	 Fr.	 3:36.3hc (mile)	 6/4/1966	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 Compton Invitational
6.	 Jim Ryun	 So.	 3:37.3hc (mile)	 4/22/1967	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
7.	 Jim Ryun	 Jr.	 3:37.89	 10/20/1968	 Mexico City, Mexico	 Olympic Games
8.	 Jim Ryun	 Fr.	 3:38.3hc (mile)	 4/23/1966	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
9.	 Jim Ryun	 Sr.	 3:38.4hc (mile)	 1969	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 Compton Invitational
	 Jim Ryun	 Jr.	 3:38.4hc (mile)	 1968	 Walnut, Calif.	 Olympic Warm-Up

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Jim Ryun	 So.	 3:33.1h 	 7/9/1967	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 USA vs. British Commonwealth
2.	 Michael Cox		  3:40.1h 	 1995	 Ames, Iowa	 Big Eight Championships 
3.	 Charlie Gruber		  3:41.08 	 2002	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Cardinal Invitational
4.	 Bill Dotson		  3:41.3hc (mile)	 1961	 Walnut, Calif.	 AAU Championships
5.	 Josh Munsch	 Jr.	 3:41.58	 2013	 Waco, Texas	 Big 12 Championships
6.	 Wes Santee		  3:42.7hc (mile)	 1955	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays
7.	 Doug Smith		  3:44.9hc (mile)	 1971	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
	 John Lawson		  3:44.9hc (mile)	 1966	 Columbia, Mo.	 Big Eight Championships

5,000-METER RUN
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Jim Ryun	 So.	 13:47.8h	 1967	 Viareggio, Italy	 US-Spain-Italy
2.	 Mark Menfee	 Jr.	 13:52.80	 5/3/2002	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Cardinal Invitational
3.	 Mark Menefee	 Sr.	 13:53.86	 5/2/2003	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Cardinal Invitational
4.	 Craig Watcke	 Sr.	 13:54.32	 4/1/1989	 Baton Rouge, La.	 LSU Quadrangular
5.	 Benson Chesang	 Jr.	 13:57.42	 4/28/2005	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 Penn Relays
6.	 Jay Mason	 Sr.	 13:58.38c (three mile)	 4/2/1971	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays	
7.	 Jim Ryun	 Sr.	 13:58.6c (three mile)	 1969	 Carbondale, Ill.	 KU-SIU Dual
8.	 Reid Buchanan	 Jr.	 13:59.44	 4/4/2014	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Cardinal Invitational
9.	 Paul Hefferon	 So.	 13:59.47	 4/30/2006	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Cardinal Invitational
10.	 Benson Chesang	 Jr.	 13:59.69	 5/28/2005	 Norman, Okla.	 Midwest Regionals

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Jim Ryun	 So.	 13:47.8h	 1967	 Viareggio, Italy	 US-Spain-Italy
2.	 Mark Menfee	 Jr.	 13:52.80	 5/3/2002	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Cardinal Invitational
3.	 Craig Watcke	 Sr.	 13:54.32	 4/1/1989	 Baton Rouge, La.	 LSU Quadrangular
4.	 Benson Chesang	 Jr.	 13:57.42	 4/28/2005	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 Penn Relays
5.	 Jay Mason	 Sr.	 13:58.38c (three mile)	 4/2/1971	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays	
6.	 Reid Buchanan	 Jr.	 13:59.44	 4/4/2014	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Cardinal Invitational
7.	 Paul Hefferon	 So.	 13:59.47	 4/30/2006	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Cardinal Invitational
8.	 Chandler Gibbens	 So.	 13:59.81	 4/16/2022	 Walnut, Calif.	 Mt. Sac Relays
9.	 James Wilson	 Sr.	 14:00.77	 4/3/2015	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Invitational
10.	 Colby Wissel	 Jr.	 14:04.37	 4/30/2006	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Cardinal Invitational

MEN’S OUTDOOR TOP-10 



10,000-METER RUN
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Craig Watcke	 Sr.	 28:51.54	 4/19/1989	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
2.	 Evan Landes	 Sr.	 28:58.43	 4/1/2016	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Invitational
3.	 Jacob Morgan	 Jr.	 29:02.13	 4/3/2015	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Invitational
4.	 Ricardo Amezcua	 So.	 29:19.12	 4/17/1998	 Walnut, Calif.	 Mt. Sac Relays
5.	 Brian Jensen		  29:19.72	 3/29/1999	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Invitational
6.	 John Lawson	 Sr.	 29:22.0c (six mile)	 6/16/1966	 Bloomington, Ind.	 NCAA Championships
7.	 Brent Steiner	 Jr.	 29:23.0	 1984	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Maupintour Classic
8.	 Ricardo Amezcua	 Fr.	 29:26.29	 5/1/1997	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 Penn Relays
9.	 Chris Melgares	 Jr.	 29:30.07	 3/31/2017	 San Francisco, Calif.	 San Francisco State Distance Carnival
10.	 Evan Landes	 So.	 29:31.23	 5/3/2013	 Waco, Texas	 Big 12 Championships

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Craig Watcke	 Sr.	 28:51.54	 4/19/1989	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
2.	 Evan Landes	 Sr.	 28:58.43	 4/1/2016	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Invitational
3.	 Jacob Morgan	 Jr.	 29:02.13	 4/3/2015	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Invitational
4.	 Ricardo Amezcua	 So.	 29:19.12	 4/17/1998	 Walnut, Calif.	 Mt. Sac Relays
5.	 Brian Jensen		  29:19.72	 3/29/1999	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 Stanford Invitational
6.	 John Lawson	 Sr.	 29:22.0c (six mile)	 6/16/1966	 Bloomington, Ind.	 NCAA Championships
7.	 Brent Steiner	 Jr.	 29:23.0	 1984	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Maupintour Classic
8.	 Chris Melgares	 Jr.	 29:30.07	 3/31/2017	 San Francisco, Calif.	 San Francisco State Distance Carnival
9.	 Michael Melgares	 Sr.	 29:31.45	 3/25/2021	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays
10.	 James Wilson	 Sr.	 29:35.99	 5/15/2015	 Ames, Iowa	 Big 12 Championships

110-METER HURDLES
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Anthony Coleman	 Fr.	 13.54	 5/15/1976	 Lincoln, Mo.	 Big Eight Championships
2.	 Julius Jiles	 Sr.	 13.57	 6/12/2008	 Des Moines, Iowa	 NCAA Championships
3.	 Anthony Coleman	 So.	 13.59	 5/21/1977	 Lawence, Kan.	 Big Eight Championships
4.	 Cordell Tinch	 Fr.	 13.63q	 5/24/2019	 Sacramento, Calif.	 NCAA West Preliminary
5.	 Cordell Tinch	 Fr.	 13.70q	 5/25/2019	 Sacramento, Calif.	 NCAA West Preliminary
6.	 Cordell Tinch	 Fr.	 13.72	 5/12/2019	 Norman, Okla.	 Big 12 Championship
	 Julius Jiles	 Sr.	 13.72 A	 5/18/2008	 Boulder, Colo.	 Big 12 Championships
8.	 Keith Hayes	 Fr.	 13.73	 5/29/2009	 Norman, Okla.	 NCAA Midwest Regional
9.	 Julius Jiles	 Sr.	 13.74	 5/30/2008	 Lincoln, Neb.	 NCAA Midwest Regional
	 Anthony Coleman	 Sr.	 13.74	 5/19/1979	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Anthony Coleman	 Fr.	 13.54	 5/15/1976	 Lincoln, Mo.	 Big Eight Championships
2.	 Julius Jiles	 Sr.	 13.57	 6/12/2008	 Des Moines, Iowa	 NCAA Championships
3.	 Cordell Tinch	 Fr.	 13.63	 5/24/2019	 Sacramento, Calif.	 NCAA West Preliminary
4.	 Keith Hayes	 Fr.	 13.73	 5/29/2009	 Norman, Okla.	 NCAA Midwest Regional
5.	 Michael Stigler	 Jr.	 13.77 A	 5/17/2014	 Lubbock, Texas	 Big 12 Championship
6.	 Gregg Vandaveer	 Jr.	 13.78c (120y)	 4/18/1973	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
7.	 Courtney Hawkins	 So.	 13.80 	 4/3/1987	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays
8.	 John Sease	 Jr.	 13.82 A	 3/27/1982	 El Paso, Texas	 UTEP Dual
9.	 George Byers	 Jr.	 13.88c (120y)	 1968	 Houston, Texas	 USTFF at Houston

MEN’S OUTDOOR TOP-10 



400-METER HURDLES
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Michael Stigler	 Sr.	 48.44	 3/27/2015	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays
2.	 Michael Stigler	 Sr.	 48.64	 5/29/2015	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA West Preliminary
3.	 Michael Stigler	 Sr.	 48.84	 6/12/2015	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Championships
4.	 Michael Stigler	 Sr.	 48.86	 5/2/2015	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Rock Chalk Classic
5.	 Michael Stigler	 Sr.	 48.88	 6/10/2015	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Championships
6.	 Michael Stigler	 Jr.	 49.19	 6/7/2013	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Championships
7.	 Michael Stigler	 Jr.	 49.34	 6/11/2014	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Championships
8.	 Michael Stigler	 Jr.	 49.35	 4/19/2014	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
9.	 Michael Stigler	 So.	 49.42	 4/20/2013	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
10.	 Michael Stigler	 Fr.	 49.45	 5/13/2012	 Manhattan, Kan.	 Big 12 Championships

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Michael Stigler	 Sr.	 48.44	 3/27/2015	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays
2.	 Nolan Cromwell	 Jr.	 49.47	 5/14/1976	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
3.	 Cliff Cushman	 Sr.	 49.74h	 1960	 Rome, Italy	 Olympic Games	
4.	 Bob Bornkessel	 Sr.	 50.4	 6/1/1972	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Championships
5.	 Cody Johnson	 Jr.	 50.61	 5/24/2019	 Sacramento, Calif.	 NCAA West Preliminary
6.	 Jimmy Little	 So.	 50.95	 4/12/1978	 Norman, Okla.	 Big Eight Championships
7.	 Julius Jiles	 Sr.	 51.48	 5/2/2008	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 Arkansas Twilight
8.	 Bob Devinney	 Sr.	 51.54hc (440yd)	 6/14/1952	 Berkeley, Calif.	 NCAA Championships

3,000-METER STEEPLECHASE
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Kent McDonald	 Sr.	 8:28.8h	 6/21/1975	 Eugene, Ore.	 AAU Championships
2.	 Bill Lundberg	 Sr.	 8:34.38	 6/5/1976	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 NCAA Championships
3.	 Andy Tate		  8:38.01	 4/21/2001	 Walnut, Calif.	 Mt. Sac Relays
4.	 Kent McDonald	 Jr.	 8:40.6h	 1974	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas-Kansas State Dual
5.	 George Mason	 Jr.	 8:41.20	 6/5/1976	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 NCAA Championships
6.	 Bill Lundberg	 Sr.	 8:41.78	 6/3/1976	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 NCAA Championships
7.	 George Mason	 Sr.	 8:42.23	 1977	 Champaign, Ill.	 NCAA Championships
8.	 Dylan Hodgson	 Sr.	 9:42.54	 5/16/2019	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 USATF Distance Classic
9.	 Steve Heffernan	 Sr.	 8:43.12	 4/14/1990	 Gainesville, Fla.	 Florida Invitational
10.	 Dylan Hodgson	 Jr.	 8:43.14	 5/27/2018	 Sacramento, Calif.	 NCAA West Preliminary

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Kent McDonald	 Sr.	 8:28.8h	 6/21/1975	 Eugene, Ore.	 AAU Championships
2.	 Bill Lundberg	 Sr.	 8:34.38	 6/5/1976	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 NCAA Championships
3.	 Andy Tate		  8:38.01	 4/21/2001	 Walnut, Calif.	 Mt. Sac Relays
4.	 George Mason	 Jr.	 8:41.20	 6/5/1976	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 NCAA Championships
5.	 Dylan Hodgson	 Sr.	 8:42.54	 5/16/2019	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 USATF Distance Classic
6.	 Steve Heffernan	 Sr.	 8:43.12	 4/14/1990	 Gainesville, Fla.	 Florida Invitational
7.	 John Roscoe	 Jr.	 8:44.73	 6/5/1976	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 NCAA Championships
8.	 Paul Schultz	 So.	 8:47.97	 4/12/1980	 Eugene, Ore.	 Kansas-Oregon Dual
9.	 Bill Silverberg		  8:50.8h	 1964	 Randall’s Island, N.Y.	 Olympic Trials
10.	 Jon Callen		  8:51.6h	 1972	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 Kansas-UCLA Dual

MEN’S OUTDOOR TOP-10 



4X100-METER RELAY
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETES/TEAM	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.		  38.98c 	 1976	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
2.		  39.31c 	 6/8/1974	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA Championships	
3.	 L. Smith, A. Coleman, C. Wiley, L. Jackson	 39.39	 6/5/1976	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 NCAA Championships
4.		  39.4hc 	 6/20/1969	 Knoxville, Tenn.	 NCAA Championships
5.		  39.54c 	 6/7/1974	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA Championships
6.		  39.59	 6/3/1977	 Champaign, Ill.	 NCAA Championships	
7.		  39.6hc 	 1975	 Modesto, Calif.	 California Relays
		  39.6hc 	 1977	 Jonesboro, Ark.	 Arkansas State Invitational
		  39.6hc 	 5/19/1979	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships

4X400-METER RELAY
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETES/TEAM	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 S. Whitaker (46.8), M. Ricks (45.4),									       
	 L. Mikens (46.1), D. Hogan (45.7)	 3:03.96	 1980	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA Championships	
2.	 C. Wiley (46.6), L. Mikens (45.6),									       
	 T. McCall (46.3), S. Whitaker (45.7)	 3:04.29c 	 1978	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Championships
3.		  3:04.36	 1980	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA Championships
4.	 L. Jackson (46.9), W. Smith (46.1),									       
	 R. Benson (45.0), C. Wiley (46.4)	 3:04.49c 	 6/7/1975	 Provo, Utah	 NCAA Championships
5.		  3:04.56c 	 6/6/1975	 Provo, Utah	 NCAA Championships
6.		  3:04.59c 	 5/20/1978	 Norman, Okla.	 Big Eight Championships
7.		  3:04.69c 	 1976	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
8.	 K. Clemons, M. Hester,									       
	 M. Stigler, K. McCuin	 3:04.89	 5/13/2012	 Manhattan, Kan.	 Big 12 Championships
9.	 D. Johnson, K. Clemons,									       
	 M. Hester, M. Stigler	 3:04.93	 5/25/2013	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA West Preliminary
10.	 I. Henry, J. Hartley,									       
	 T. Daniels, S. Livingston	 3:05.14	 5/28/2016	 Lawrence, Kan.	 NCAA West Preliminary

MEN’S OUTDOOR TOP-10 



HIGH JUMP
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Tyke Peacock		  2.24m (7-4.25 ft.)	 4/17/1982	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
2.	 Keith Guinn	 So.	 2.235m (7-4 ft.)	 1975	 Eugene, Ore.	 Pan-Am Trials
3.	 Nick Johannsen	 Jr.	 2.22m (7-3.25 ft.)	 1994	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Big Eight Championships
4.	 Nick Giancana	 Sr.	 2.21m (7-3 ft.)	 5/16/2015	 Ames, Iowa	 Big 12 Championships
	 Barry Schur		  2.21m (7-3 ft.)	 1972	 Boulder, Colo.	 Big Eight Championships
6.	 Nick Johannsen	 Sr.	 2.19m (7-2.25 ft.)	 4/15/1995	 Norman, Okla.	 John Jacobs Invitational
7.	 Joel Light	 Jr.	 2.185m (7-2 ft.)	 4/12/1980	 Eugene, Ore.	 Kansas-Oregon Dual
	 Randy Smith		  2.185m (7-2 ft.)	 5/31/1975	 Wichita, Kan.	 USTFF Championships
	 Keith Guinn	 So.	 2.185m (7-2 ft.)	 5/17/1975	 Norman, Okla.	 Big Eight Championships
	 Randy Smith		  2.185m (7-2 ft.)	 4/12/1975	 Wichita, Kan.	 Wichita State Relays
	 Randy Smith		  2.185m (7-2 ft.)	 1974	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA Championships
	 Randy Smith		  2.185m (7-2 ft.)	 1974	 Wichita, Kan.	 USTFF Championships
	 Barry Schur	 Sr.	 2.185m (7-2 ft.)	 1974	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
	 Barry Schur	 So.	 2.185m (7-2 ft.)	 6/3/1972	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Championships

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Tyke Peacock		  2.24m (7-4.25 ft.)	 4/17/1982	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
2.	 Keith Guinn	 So.	 2.235m (7-4 ft.)	 1975	 Eugene, Ore.	 Pan-Am Trials
3.	 Nick Johannsen	 Jr.	 2.22m (7-3.25 ft.)	 1994	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Big Eight Championships
4.	 Nick Giancana	 Sr.	 2.21m (7-3 ft.)	 5/16/2015	 Ames, Iowa	 Big 12 Championships
	 Barry Schur		  2.21m (7-3 ft.)	 1972	 Boulder, Colo.	 Big Eight Championships
6.	 Joel Light	 Jr.	 2.185m (7-2 ft.)	 4/12/1980	 Eugene, Ore.	 Kansas-Oregon Dual
	 Randy Smith		  2.185m (7-2 ft.)	 5/31/1975	 Wichita, Kan.	 USTFF Championships
8.	 Paul Titus		  2.17m (7-1.50 ft.)	 1980	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Lawrence Invitational
9.	 Eldred Williams		  2.16m (7-1 ft.)	 5/15/1982	 Norman, Okla.	 Big Eight Championships
	 Steve Rainbolt		  2.16m (7-1 ft.)	 1977	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays

POLE VAULT
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Zach Bradford	 Fr.	 5.77m (18-11 ft.)	 4/20/2019	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
2.	 Jeff Buckingham	 Sr.	 5.76m (18-10.75 ft.)	 4/23/1983	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Lawrence Invitational
3.	 Zach Bradford	 So.	 5.71m (18-8.75 ft.)	 4/16/2021	 Waco, Texas	 Michael Johnson Invitational
	 Zach Bradford	 Fr.	 5.71m (18-8.75 ft.) +	 4/20/2019	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
	 Jordan Scott	 Jr.	 5.71m (18-8.75 ft.)	 4/1/2010	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays
5.	 Hussain Al-Hizam	 Sr.	 5.70m (18-8.25 ft.)	 3/25/2021	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays
	 Zach Bradford	 So.	 5.70m (18-8.25 ft.)	 3/25/2021	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays
	 Zach Bradford	 Fr.	 5.70m (18-8.25 ft.)	 6/5/2019	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA Outdoor Championships
	 Pat Manson	 Sr.	 5.70m (18-8.25 ft.)	 6/1/1991	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Outdoor Championships
6.	 Zach Bradford	 Fr.	 5.65m (18-6.5 ft.) +	 4/20/2019	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
	 Cam Miller	 Sr.	 5.65m (18-6.5 ft.)	 6/2/1989	 Provo, Utah	 NCAA Outdoor Championships
	 Pat Manson	 So.	 5.65m (18-6.5 ft.)	 6/2/1989	 Provo, Utah	 NCAA Outdoor Championships
	 Scott Huffman	 Sr.	 5.65m (18-6.5 ft.)	 3/26/1988	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Alumni Meet
	 Pat Manson	 So.	 5.65m (18-6.5 ft.)	 3/26/1988	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Alumni Meet

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Zach Bradford	 Fr.	 5.77m (18-11 ft.)	 4/20/2019	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
2.	 Jeff Buckingham	 Sr.	 5.76m (18-10.75 ft.)	 4/23/1983	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Lawrence Invitational
3.	 Jordan Scott	 Jr.	 5.71m (18-8.75 ft.)	 4/1/2010	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays
4.	 Pat Manson	 Sr.	 5.70m (18-8.25 ft.)	 6/1/1991	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Outdoor Championships
	 Hussain Al-Hizam	 Sr.	 5.70m (18-8.25 ft.)	 3/25/2021	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays
5.	 Cam Miller	 Sr.	 5.65m (18-6.5 ft.)	 6/2/1989	 Provo, Utah	 NCAA Outdoor Championships
	 Scott Huffman	 Sr.	 5.65m (18-6.5 ft.)	 3/26/1988	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Alumni Meet
8.	 Jake Albright	 Jr.	 5.60m (18-4.5 ft.)	 4/1/2017	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays
9.	 Chris Bohanan	 So.	 5.57m (18-3.25 ft.)	 5/14/1987	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Big Eight Championships
10.	 Kyle Rogers	 Jr.	 5.52m (18-1.25 ft.)	 4/20/2021	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Rock Chalk Classic
	 Christan Champen	 Sr.	 5.52m (18-1.25 ft.)	 5/1/2021	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Rock Chalk Classic

MEN’S OUTDOOR TOP-10 



LONG JUMP
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Stan Whitley	 Sr.	 8.14m (26-8.5 ft.)	 7/19/1969	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 US-USSR-British Commonwealth
2.	 Danny Seay	 Sr.	 8.12m (26-7.75 ft.)	 6/6/1975	 Provo, Utah	 NCAA Championships
	 Danny Seay	 Sr.	 8.12m (26-7.75 ft.)	 1975	 Berkley, Calif.	 California Relays
	 Stan Whitley	 Sr.	 8.12m (26-7.75 ft.)	 6/20/1969	 Knoxville, Tenn.	 NCAA Championships
5.	 Danny Seay	 Sr.	 8.10m (26-7 ft.)	 4/19/1974	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
6.	 Theo Hamilton	 Sr.	 8.05m (26-5.25 ft.)	 6/5/1975	 Provo, Utah	 NCAA Championships
7.	 Stan Whitley	 Sr.	 8.04m (26-5.5 ft.)	 6/29/1969	 Miami, Fla.	 AAU Championships
8.	 Ray Mitchell	 Sr.	 8.02m (26-3.75 ft.)	 5/3/1986	 Stillwater, Okla.	 Ralph Higgins Invitational
	 Ray Mitchell	 Jr.	 8.02m (26-3.75 ft.)	 5/10/1985	 Manhattan, Kan.	 Big Eight Championships
10.	 Theo Hamilton	 Sr.	 7.99m (26-2.75 ft.)	 5/17/1975	 Norman, Okla.	 Big Eight Championships

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Stan Whitley	 Sr.	 8.14m (26-8.5 ft.)	 7/19/1969	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 US-USSR-British Commonwealth
2.	 Danny Seay	 Sr.	 8.12m (26-7.75 ft.)	 6/6/1975	 Provo, Utah	 NCAA Championships
3.	 Theo Hamilton	 Sr.	 8.05m (26-5.25 ft.)	 6/5/1975	 Provo, Utah	 NCAA Championships
4.	 Ray Mitchell	 Sr.	 8.02m (26-3.75 ft.)	 5/3/1986	 Stillwater, Okla.	 Ralph Higgins Invitational
5.	 Warren Wilhoite	 Sr.	 7.98m (26-2.5 ft.)	 4/6/1983 	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Relays
6.	 Ernie Shelby	 Jr.	 7.93m (26-0.25 ft.)	 1958	 Moscow, Russia	 US vs. Russia
7.	 Ricky Mays	 Fr.	 7.91m (25-11.5 ft.)	 5/14/1987	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Big Eight Championships
8.	 Barden Adams	 Sr.	 7.90m (25-11 ft.)	 5/12/2018	 Waco, Texas	 Big 12 Championships
9.	 Ron Jessie	 Jr.	 7.89m (25-10.75 ft.)	 1969	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
10.	 Gary Ard 	 Sr.	 7.84m (25-9 ft.)	 6/16/1967	 Provo, Utah	 NCAA Championships

TRIPLE JUMP
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Sanya Owolabi	 Jr.	 16.96m (55-7.75 ft.)	 1982	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 US vs. USSR
2.	 Sanya Owolabi	 So.	 16.75m (54-11.75 ft.)	 6/7/1980	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA Championships
3.	 Barden Adams	 Sr.	 16.59m (54-5.25 ft.)	 4/28/2018	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 National Relay Championships
4.	 Sanya Owolabi	 So.	 16.47m (54-0.5 ft.)	 1980	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
5.	 Barden Adams	 Sr.	 16.45m (53-11.75 ft.) +	 4/28/2018	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 National Relay Championships
6.	 David Bond	 So.	 16.37m (53-8.5 ft.)	 4/25/1987	 Des Moines, Iowa	 Drake Relays
7.	 Danny Seay		  16.36m (53-8.25 ft.)	 1975	 Norman, Okla.	 Big Eight Championships
8.	 Barden Adams	 Jr.	 16.29m (53-5.5 ft.)	 5/14/2017	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Big 12 Championships
9.	 Barden Adams	 Sr.	 16.26m (53-4.25 ft.)	 4/7/2018	 Tempe, Ariz.	 Sun Angel Classic
10.	 Barden Adams	 Sr.	 16.24m (53-3.5 ft.) +	 4/7/2018	 Tempe, Ariz.	 Sun Angel Classic

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Sanya Owolabi	 Jr.	 16.96m (55-7.75 ft.)	 1982	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 US vs. USSR
2.	 Barden Adams	 Sr.	 16.59m (54-5.25 ft.)	 4/28/2018	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 National Relay Championships
3.	 David Bond	 So.	 16.37m (53-8.5 ft.)	 4/25/1987	 Des Moines, Iowa	 Drake Relays
4.	 Danny Seay		  16.36m (53-8.25 ft.)	 1975	 Norman, Okla.	 Big Eight Championships
5.	 Treyvon Ferguson	 Fr.	 16.18m (53-1 ft.)	 6/7/2019	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA Outdoor Championships
6.	 Benaud Shirley	 Jr.	 16.07m (52-8.75 ft.)	 5/11/2002	 Emporia, Kan.	 ESU Twilight Qualifier
7.	 Lester Smith	 Jr.	 16.07m (52-8.75 ft.)	 5/5/1998	 Pullman, Wash.	 Washington State Triangular
8.	 Ken Gaines		  15.99m (52-5.5 ft.)	 1968	 Houston, Texas	 USTFF Championships
9.	 Frederick Lewis		  15.93m (52-3.5 ft.)	 1984		  Shielby Invitational
10.	 Johnny Brackins		  15.91m (52-2.5 ft.)	 1990	 Norman, Okla.	 Big Eight Championships

MEN’S OUTDOOR TOP-10 



SHOT PUT
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Sheldon Battle	 Jr.	 20.94m (68-8.5 ft.)	 6/26/2005	 Carson, Calif.	 USA Championships
2.	 Mason Finley	 Fr.	 20.68m (67-9.75 ft.)	 6/9/2010	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Championships
3.	 Karl Salb	 Sr.	 20.49m (67-2.75 ft.)	 1971	 Eugene, Ore.	 AAU Championships
4.	 Karl Salb	 So.	 20.43m (67-0.5 ft.)	 1969	 Carbondale, Ill.	 Kansas vs. Southern Illinois Dual
5.	 Karl Salb	 Jr.	 20.41m (66-11.75 ft.)	 4/11/1970	 Bloomington, Ind.	 Kansas vs. Indiana Dual
6.	 Karl Salb	 Sr.	 20.40m (66-11.5 ft.)	 6/18/1971	 Seattle, Wash.	 NCAA Championships	
7.	 Karl Salb	 Sr.	 20.37m (66-10 ft.)	 4/17/1971	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
8.	 Sheldon Battle	 Jr.	 20.30m (66-7.25 ft.)	 6/11/2005	 Sacramento, Calif.	 NCAA Championships
9.	 Karl Salb	 Jr.	 20.27m (66-6 ft.)	 1970	 Berkley, Calif.	 California Relays
10.	 Karl Salb	 Jr.	 20.25m (66-5.25 ft.)	 1970		  USTFF Championships

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Sheldon Battle	 Jr.	 20.94m (68-8.5 ft.)	 6/26/2005	 Carson, Calif.	 USA Championships
2.	 Mason Finley	 Fr.	 20.68m (67-9.75 ft.)	 6/9/2010	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Championships
3.	 Karl Salb	 Sr.	 20.49m (67-2.75 ft.)	 1971	 Eugene, Ore.	 AAU Championships
4.	 Nicolai Ceban	 Jr.	 20.24m (66-5 ft.)	 5/26/2017	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA West Preliminary
5.	 Steve Wilhelm		  20.19m (66-3 ft.)	 4/17/1971	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
6.	 Clint Johnson		  19.34m (63-5.75 ft.)	 1983	 Austin, Texas	 Texas Invitational
7.	 Steve Stone		  18.68m (61-3.5 ft.)	 1976	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
8.	 Ryan Spears		  18.59m (61-0.25 ft.)	 2001	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
9.	 Patirck Larrison	 Jr.	 18.56m (60-10.5 ft.)	 5/14/2022	 Lubbock, Texas	 Big 12 Championship
10.	 Rudy Guevara		  18.51m (60-9 ft.)	 1972		  New Jersey AAU
	 Doug Knop		  18.51m (60-8.75 ft.)	 1969		  SIU Dual

DISCUS
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Mitchell Cooper	 Sr.	 63.98m (209-11 ft.)	 5/14/2017	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Big 12 Championships
2.	 Mitchell Cooper	 Jr.	 62.56m (205-3 ft.)	 4/23/2016	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
3.	 Michell Cooper	 Sr.	 62.45m (204-10 ft.) +	 5/14/2017	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Big 12 Championships
4.	 Doug Knop	 Sr.	 62.12m (203-10 ft.)	 4/25/1970	 Des Moines, Iowa	 Drake Relays
5.	 Mitchell Cooper	 Sr.	 61.77m (202-8 ft.)	 4/22/2017	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
6.	 Matt Friedeman	 Jr.	 61.70m (202-5 ft.)	 5/31/1980	 Wichita, Kan.	 TFA/USA
7.	 Mitchell Cooper	 Jr.	 61.67m (202-4 ft.) +	 4/23/2016	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
8.	 Mitchell Cooper	 Sr.	 61.56m (202-0 ft.) +	 4/22/2017	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
9.	 Mason Finley	 Jr.	 61.40m (201-5 ft.)	 3/24/2012	 Baldwin City, Kan.	 Baker Relays
10.	 Mitchell Cooper	 Jr.	 61.03m (200-2 ft.) +	 4/23/2016	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Mitchell Cooper	 Sr.	 63.98m (209-11 ft.)	 5/14/2017	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Big 12 Championships
2.	 Doug Knop	 Sr.	 62.12m (203-10 ft.)	 4/25/1970	 Des Moines, Iowa	 Drake Relays
3.	 Matt Friedeman	 Jr.	 61.70m (202-5 ft.)	 5/31/1980	 Wichita, Kan.	 TFA/USA
4.	 Mason Finley	 Jr.	 61.40m (201-5 ft.)	 3/24/2012	 Baldwin City, Kan.	 Baker Relays
5.	 Sheldon Battle	 Sr.	 60.45m (198-4 ft.)	 2006	 Mesa, Ariz.	 Mesa Classic
6.	 Nicolai Ceban	 Jr.	 60.01m (196-10 ft.)	 4/1/2017	 Emporia, Kan.	 Emporia State Relays	
7.	 George Evans	 So.	 59.84m (196-4 ft.)	 4/6/2019	 Baton Rouge, La.	 Battle on the Bayou
8.	 Clint Johnson	 So.	 58.75m (192-9 ft.)	 1982	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
9.	 Brian Bishop	 Sr.	 58.24m (191-1 ft.)	 5/13/2011	 Norman, Okla.	 Big 12 Championships
10.	 Jim Boushka		  58.06m (190-6 ft.)	 5/13/1983	 Stillwater, Okla.	 Big Eight Championships

MEN’S OUTDOOR TOP-10 



HAMMER THROW
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Gleb Dudarev	 So.	 78.04m (256-0 ft.)	 4/20/2018	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
2.	 Gleb Dudarev	 So.	 77.80m (255-3 ft.) +	 4/20/2018	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
3.	 Gleb Dudarev	 So.	 76.54m (251-1 ft.) +	 4/20/2018	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
4.	 Gleb Dudarev	 So.	 75.12m (246-5 ft.) +	 4/20/2018	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
5.	 Gleb Dudarev	 Sr.	 74.61m (244-9 ft.)	 5/14/2021	 Manhattan, Kan.	 Big 12 Championship
6.	 Gleb Dudarev	 Sr.	 74.53m (244-6 ft.)	 6/9/2021	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Championships
7	 Gleb Dudarev	 Jr.	 74.39m (244-1 ft.)	 3/29/2019	 Gainesville, Fla.	 Florida Relays
8.	 Gleb Dudarev	 Jr.	 74.38m (244-0 ft.) +	 3/29/2019	 Gainesville, Fla.	 Florida Relays
9.	 Gleb Dudarev	 So.	 74.35m (243-11 ft.)	 4/6/2018	 Tempe, Ariz.	 Sun Angel Classic
10.	 Gleb Dudarev	 So.	 74.32m (243-10 ft.) +	 4/6/2018	 Tempe, Ariz.	 Sun Angel Classic

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Gleb Dudarev	 So.	 78.04m (256-0 ft.)	 4/20/2018	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
2.	 Egor Agafonov	 So.	 71.01m (232-11 ft.)	 4/28/2006	 Des Moines, Iowa	 Drake Relays
3.	 Scott Russell	 Sr.	 66.57m (218-5 ft.)	 2002	 Columbia, Mo.	 Big 12 Championships
4.	 Oleg Klykov	 So.	 64.90m (212-11 ft.)	 5/13/2022	 Lubbock, Texas	 Big 12 Championship
5.	 Sheldon Battle	 Jr.	 64.00m (210-00 ft.)	 2005	 Manhattan, Kan.	 Big 12 Championships
6.	 Mitch Cooper	 Sr.	 62.83m (206-2 ft.)	 5/12/2017	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Big 12 Championships
7.	 Bill Penny		  61.60m (202-1 ft.)	 1971		  Central Collegiate Championships
8.	 Hakon Litland	 Fr.	 60.96m (200-0 ft.)	 4/30/2021	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Rock Chalk Classic
9.	 Scott Penny	 Sr.	 60.14m (197-4 ft.)	 2011	 Monroe, La.	 ULM Warhawk Classic
10.	 George Evans	 Jr.	 56.72m (186-1 ft.)	 4/16/2021	 Waco, Texas	 Michael Johnson Invitational

JAVELIN
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Scott Russell	 Sr.	 81.66m (267-11 ft.)	 8/5/2001	 Edmonton, Canada	 IAAF World Championships
2.	 Scott Russell	 Sr.	 79.85m (261-11 ft.)	 5/30/2002	 Baton Rouge, La.	 NCAA Championships
3.	 Vince Labosky	 Jr.	 79.62m (261-03 ft.)	 6/15/1990	 Norwalk, Calif.	 TAC
4.	 Scott Russell	 Jr.	 78.94m (259-00 ft.)	 5/19/2000	 Columbia, Mo.	 Big 12 Championships
5.	 Vince Labosky	 Jr.	 78.02m (255-11 ft.)	 6/1/1990	 Durham, N.C.	 NCAA Championships
6.	 Scott Russell	 Sr.	 76.80m (252-00 ft.)	 5/18/2001	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big 12 Championships	
7.	 Scott Russell	 So.	 76.80m (252-00 ft.)	 6/2/1999	 Boise, Idaho	 NCAA Championships	
8.	 Scott Russell	 Jr.	 76.48m (250-11 ft.)	 4/1/2000	 Clemson, S.C.	 Clemson Collegiate Series		
9.	 Vince Labosky	 Fr.	 75.56m (247-11 ft.)	 4/30/1988	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 Penn Relays
10.	 Ron Bahm	 So.	 75.23m (246-10 ft.)	 4/12/1986	 Wichita, Kan.	 Shocker Festival

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Scott Russell	 Sr.	 81.66m (267-11 ft.)	 8/5/2001	 Edmonton, Canada	 IAAF World Championships
2.	 Vince Labosky	 Jr.	 79.62m (261-03 ft.)	 6/15/1990	 Norwalk, Calif.	 TAC
3.	 Ron Bahm	 So.	 75.23m (246-10 ft.)	 4/12/1986	 Wichita, Kan.	 Shocker Festival
4.	 Johann Swanepoel	 So.	 74.50m (244-05 ft.)	 4/18/2012	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relay		
5.	 Iain Trimble	 Fr.	 72.52m (237-11 ft.)	 3/28/2008	 Columbia, Mo.	 Missouri Relays
6.	 Mike Morse	 Jr.	 72.49m (237-10 ft.)	 4/18/1980	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
7.	 Tim Friess	 Jr.	 69.55m (233-08 ft.)	 5/15/1982	 Norman, Okla.	 Big Eight Championships
8.	 Jesse Vaughn	 Sr.	 68.68m (225-04 ft.)	 5/23/2013	 Austin, Texas	 NCAA West Preliminary
9.	 Jeff Dietrich	 Sr.	 67.36m (221-00 ft.)	 5/20/1996	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big Eight Championships
10.	 Hugh Murphy	 Jr.	 66.88m (219-05 ft.)	 5/12/2007	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Big 12 Championships

MEN’S OUTDOOR TOP-10 



DECATHLON
TOP-10 PERFORMANCES
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Mike Evers	 Sr.	 7,702	 4/18/1997	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays				  
	 11.17 (823), 6.66m (1,557), 13.29m (2,242), 1.94m (2,991), 49.45 (3,831), 14.69 (4,718), 42.42m (5,428), 5.00m (6,342), 55.98m (7,020), 4:39.73 (7,702)
2.	 Steve Rainbolt	 Sr.	 7,597 (7,719*)	 4/17/1980	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays				  
	 11.31w (793), 6.92m (1,588), 12.75m (2,240), 2.14m (3,174), 50.73 (3,955), 15.20w (4,780), 41.37m (5,472), 4.42m (6,209), 51.57m (6,821), 4:25.29 (7,597)
3.	 Alexander Jung	 Fr.	 7,606 A	 5/14/2022	 Lubbock, Texas	 Big 12 Championship
	 11.04 (852), 7.00m (1,666), 	13.17m (2,344), 1.90m (3,058), 50.44 (3,852), 14.68 (4,741), 38.05m (5,366), 5.01m (6,279), 55.83m (6,954), 4:44.51 (7,606)
3.	 Craig Branstrom	 Sr.	 7,525 	 1988	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays				  
	 11.24 (808), 6.91m (1,600), 12.45m (2,234), 2.02m (3,056), 49.54 (3,890), 14.67 (4,780), 35.49m (5,354), 4.69m (6,170), 58.12m (6,879), 4:45.54 (7,525)
4.	 Owen Buckley	 Sr.	 7,468 (7,657*)	 6/1/1983	 Houston, Texas	 NCAA Championships			 
	 10.80 (906), 6.98m (1,715), 13.79m (2,430), 1.85m (3,100), 48.25 (3,997), 15.91 (4,740), 42.86m (5,463), 4.30m (6,165), 51.30m (6,773), 4:37.73 (7,468)
5.	 Mike Evers 	 Sr.	 7,455	 5/17/1997	 Waco, Texas	 Big 12 Championships			 
	 11.08 (843), 6.61mw (1,566), 13.33m (2,253), 1.86m (2,932), 49.22 (3,783), 14.63 (4,678), 41.54m (5,374), 4.90m (6,254), 49.50m (6,835), 4:49.70 (7,455)
6.	 Mike Evers 	 Sr.	 7,443	 6/5/1997	 Bloomington, Ind.	 NCAA Championships			 
	 11.28 (799), 6.19m (1,427), 13.62m (2,132), 1.87m (2,819), 49.62 (3,651), 14.92 (4,510), 45.44m (5,286), 4.80m (6,135), 55.70m (6,808), 4:47.36 (7,443)
7.	 Craig Branstrom 	 Sr.	 7,437 	 6/4/1988	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Championships			 
	 11.45 (763), 6.78mw (1,525), 12.31m (2,150), 2.08m (3,028), 49.86 (3,849), 15.04 (4,694), 39.00m (5,338), 4.55m (6,113), 54.96m (6,775), 4:43.00 (7,437)
8.	 Owen Buckley	 Sr.	 7,417 (7,482*)	 4/21/1983	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays				  
	 10.85w (894), 7.29w (1,777), 12.58m (2,419), 1.91m (3,142), 49.10 (3,999), 15.79 (4,756), 40.35m (5,428), 4.80m (6,277), 48.45m (6,843), 4:57.52 (7,417)
9.	 Alexander Jung	 Fr.	 7,341	 6/9/2022	 Eugene, Ore.	 NCAA Championships
	 11.30 (795), 6.70m (1,538), 12.97m (2,203), 1.92m (2,934), 51.67 (3,673), 14.97 (4,526), 40.58m (5,202), 4.91m (6,085), 53.24m (6,722), 4:49.92 (7,341)
10.	 Andy Morris		  7,315	 5/20/2000	 Columbia, Mo.	 Big 12 Championships			 
	 11.04w (852), 6.54mw (1,559), 12.51m (2,196), 2.02m (3,018), 48.52 (3,902), 14.77 (4,780), 35.06m (5,345), 4.60m (6,135), 43.82m (6,633), 4:39.77 (7,315)

TOP-10 PERFORMERS
RANK	 ATHLETE	 YEAR	 MARK	 DATE	 LOCATION	 MEET
1.	 Mike Evers	 Sr.	 7,702	 4/18/1997	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays				  
	 11.17 (823), 6.66m (1,557), 13.29m (2,242), 1.94m (2,991), 49.45 (3,831), 14.69 (4,718), 42.42m (5,428), 5.00m (6,342), 55.98m (7,020), 4:39.73 (7,702)
2.	 Steve Rainbolt	 Sr.	 7,597 (7,719*)	 4/17/1980	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays				  
	 11.31w (793), 6.92m (1,588), 12.75m (2,240), 2.14m (3,174), 50.73 (3,955), 15.20w (4,780), 41.37m (5,472), 4.42m (6,209), 51.57m (6,821), 4:25.29 (7,597)
3.	 Alexander Jung	 Fr.	 7,606 A	 5/14/2022	 Lubbock, Texas	 Big 12 Championship
	 11.04 (852), 7.00m (814), 	13.17m (678), 1.90m (714), 50.44 (794), 14.68 (889), 38.05m (625), 5.01m (913), 55.83m (675), 4:44.51 (652) 
4.	 Craig Branstrom	 Sr.	 7,525 	 1988	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays				  
	 11.24 (808), 6.91m (1,600), 12.45m (2,234), 2.02m (3,056), 49.54 (3,890), 14.67 (4,780), 35.49m (5,354), 4.69m (6,170), 58.12m (6,879), 4:45.54 (7,525)
5.	 Owen Buckley	 Sr.	 7,468 (7,657*)	 6/1/1983	 Houston, Texas	 NCAA Championships			 
	 10.80 (906), 6.98m (1,715), 13.79m (2,430), 1.85m (3,100), 48.25 (3,997), 15.91 (4,740), 42.86m (5,463), 4.30m (6,165), 51.30m (6,773), 4:37.73 (7,468)
6.	 Andy Morris		  7,315	 5/20/2000	 Columbia, Mo.	 Big 12 Championships			 
	 11.04w (852), 6.54mw (1,559), 12.51m (2,196), 2.02m (3,018), 48.52 (3,902), 14.77 (4,780), 35.06m (5,345), 4.60m (6,135), 43.82m (6,633), 4:39.77 (7,315)
7.	 Nathan Prenger	 Jr.	 7,208	 5/17/1997	 Waco, Texas	 Big 12 Championships
8.	 Josh Kirk		  7,152	 2007	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays
9.	 Tom Currier	 Sr.	 6,704 (6,907*)	 1978	 Wichita, Kan.	 USTFF Championships
10.	 Nolan Cromwell	 So.	 6,636 (6,806*)	 4/18/1974	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Kansas Relays

MEN’S OUTDOOR TOP-10 


